The claimant's claim for special damages includes medical expenses for 

hospital consultations and treatments, which totalled $1,500. 

[77] The claimant and his next of kin used public transportation to travel to and from 

the hospital and dental clinic over a three-month period. He claims a total of Two 

Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($2,700) for transportation expenses. (See 

Owen Thomas v Constable Foster and Anor,16) in which transportation claims 

can be granted even without strict proof.   

14 [186] 3 H& C. 596, at 60 
15 [2012] JMCA Civ 20

[...]

019598- dated 9/6/17 in the amount of  $100038 for 
examination at the College of Oral Sciences. 

[146] Additionally, the claimant and his next friend used public transportation to travel to 

and from the hospital and dental clinic over a three-month period. He claims a total 

of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($2,700) for transportation expenses. 

The defendant has not contested this.  

[147] In Attorney General of Jamaica v Tanya Clarke (nee Tyrell),39 the Court held 

that a Tribunal may rely on the exercise of its discretion and knowledge of the local 

transportation system to determine a fair award.